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[de] Wichtige Hinweise zur Installation/Montage

Die Installation/Montage muss durch eine fiir die Arbeiten
zugelassene Fachkraft unter Beachtung der geltenden Vorschriften
erfolgen.

[en] Important notes on installation/assembly

The installation/assembly must be carried out by a qualified contractor,
following these instructions and in compliance with the applicable
regulations.

[fr] Instructions importantes pour installation/le montage

Linstallation/le montage doit étre effectué(e) par un spécialiste qualifié
pour les opérations concemnées et dans le respect de la présente
notice et des prescriptions applicables.

[bg] BaxHu yka3aHusl BbB Bpb3Ka C MHCTanaumsTa/MoHTaxa

WHcTanaumsta/MoHTaxbT Tpsibea 1a ce U3BbpLLBA OT SINLEH3VpaH
3a paBoTuTeE CreLmManicT B CbOTBETCTBIE C HACTOSILLIOTO
PBKOBOACTEO U C MPUIOCKUMUTE pasnopentu.

[cs] Duilezité pokyny k instalaci/montazi

Instalaci/montaz musi pfi dodrzeni pokyn( uvedenych v tomto navodu
a platnych predpist provést odborny pracovnik s pfisluSnym
opravnénim pro tyto prace.

[da] Vigtige anvisninger til installationen/monteringen

linstallationen/monteringen skal foretages af en godkendt installatar
under overholdelse af denne vejledning og de geeldende forskrifter.

[el] ZnpavTikég uTrodEigEIg yia TNV eykaTdoTaon/cuvapuoAdynon
H eykatdoTaon/TotroBéTnon TTPETTEl VO avaTIOETAI OE EKTTAIDEUEVO
IO TIG GUYKEKPIPEVES EPYOTIEG TEXVIKO TIPOOWTTIKG E TAPNCN QUTWV
TWV 0dNYIWV KABWG KAl TwV OXETIKWY TTPOBIAYPOPWV.

[es] Indicaciones importantes para instalacion/montaje

La instalacion/el montaje debe realizarla personal especializado que
esté autorizado para realizar estos trabajos y que tenga en cuenta
estas instrucciones y la normativa vigente.

[et] Olulised juhised paigaldamiseks/montaaziks
Paigaldamist/montaazi tohib Iabi viia vaid selleks volitusi omav
spetsialist, arvestades kehtivaid ndudeid.

[nI-BE] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een voor de
werkzaamheden geautoriseerde installateur rekening houdend met
deze handleiding en de geldende voorschriften.

[fi] Tarkeitd asennus- ja kokoonpano-ohjeita

Naihin t6ihin hyvaksytyn ammattiasentajan pitda suorittaa asennus- ja
kokoonpanotyét voimassa olevien maaraysten mukaisesti.

[hu] Fontos tudnivalok az installalashoz/szereléshez

Atelepitést/szerelést egy, a munkalatokra felhatalmazott szakembernek
kell végeznie, jelen utasitas és az érvényes elirasok figyelembevétele
mellett.

[it] Avvertenze importanti per l'installazione/il montaggio

L'installazione/il montaggio deve aver luogo ad opera di una ditta
specializzata ed autorizzata in osservanza di queste istruzioni e delle
direttive vigenti.

[ka] 86083690m3560 80010010700 06LESMSE300LMZ0lL/BMBESg0bsNZ0l
0BLESESE0S/8MBESI0 9BLos 3obbmMngmeagls LyBnBamgdnlionzals cosd3dmmo
3350m0330301M0 3gMLimBagmnls 8ng, BmJBacon asbsfglinLs cos3000.

[It] Svarbios instaliavimo ir (arba) montavimo nuorodos

Instaliavimo / montavimo darbus, laikydamiesi $ios instrukcijos
reikalavimy ir galiojanciy taisykliy, privalo atlikti Siems darbams jgalioti
specialistai.

[Iv] Svarigi noradijumi par iekartas uzstadiSanu / montazu
Uzstadisanu/montazu javeic atbilstoSajiem darbiem sertificétam
specialistam, ievérojot So instrukciju un spéka esoSos noteikumus.
[nl] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet door een erkend installateur volgens de
geldende voorschriften worden uitgevoerd.

[no] Viktig informasjon om installasjon/montering

Installasjonen/monteringen skal giennomfares av autoriserte
installatgrer, og installasjonsanvisningen samt gjeldende forskrifter
skal fglges.

[pl] Wazne wskazowki dotyczace instalacji/montazu
Instalacje/montaz powinien wykonaé specjalista uprawniony do tego
typu prac z uwzglednieniem informacji podanych w niniejszej instrukcji
oraz aktualnie obowigzujgcych przepisow.

[pt] Indicagbes importantes relativas a instalagdo/montagem

Ainstalagdo/montagem deve ser efectuada por um técnico autorizado
para os trabalhos, respeitando este manual e as prescrigoes validas.

[ro] Indicatii importante privind instalarea/montajul
Instalarea/montajul trebuie realizate de catre un specialist autorizat
pentru lucrarile respective, respectandu-se prezentele instructiuni si
prescriptiile valabile.

[ru] BaxHble yka3aHusi O NOAKITHOYEHNUIO/MOHTaXy

IMoakrto4eHne/MoHTaX A0MKHbI BbINOMHATE TOMbKO CreumanmcTbl,
MMEOLLIME [IOMYCK K BbIMOMHEHWIO Takux paboT, npu cobnogeHnmn
TpebOoBaHMIA STOM UHCTPYKLMN U AENACTBYIOLLIMX HOPM W MpaBun.

[sk] Dolezité pokyny tykajuce sa inStalacie/montaze
Intalaciu/montaz musi vykonat odborny personal, ktory ma
opravnenie pre vykon tychto prac, pri¢om musi dodrziavat’ pokyny
uvedené v tomto navode a platné predpisy.

[sl] Pomembni napotki za namestitev/montazo

Intalacijo/montazo lahko izvede samo pooblascen strokovnjak ob
upostevanju teh navodil in veljavnih predpisov.

[sr] Vazna uputstva za ugradnju i montazu

Owu instalaciju/montaZzu moraju da obave stru¢na lica koja su
ovlas¢ena za obavljanje takvih radova u skladu sa ovim uputstvom i
vazecim propisima.

[sv] Viktiga anvisningar for installation/montering

Installationen/monteringen méste utforas av en behdrig och tekniskt
utbildad person enligt denna anvisning samt gallande foreskrifter.

[tr] Kurulum/Montaj ile ilgili Snemli uyarilar

Kurulum/montaj, bu galismalari yapmasina misaade edilen uzman
kisiler tarafindan igsbu kilavuz ve gegerli ydnetmelikler dikkate alinarak
yapilmaldir.

[uk] BaxknuBi BKasiBKu LLOAO YCTaHOBKU/MOHTaXy
BcTaHOBNEHHS/MOHTaX NOBWHHI BUKOHYBaTW dhaxisLy, LLO AOMNYLLEH
[0 BUKOHAHHSI TakvX po0iT, i3 4OTPUMaHHSIM LET IHCTPYKLUT Ta Ajtoumx
npunucise.

[zh] REFEHWEEIRR
LEANER TERRRAETIFT T A RHT,
ERRE T A G BIIUTIEMAIERER
aaaillfcus Al Aals claadis [ar]
Al il gl e s e cJanlly 4l 7 seme (anadie 8 (e genill/aS S o o g

35 el 0 3 pga s [fa]
&ls%‘,:‘-_\w 5 el IS ol e@lq)@ﬁg\dﬁd;ﬁhﬁg\% 5L gafCual
5 aladl ada sy ye ) s 4

[az] Quragdinima

Qurasdirima isinin yerina yetirilmasi salahiyyatli bir mitexassis
terefinden va miivafiq gaydalara uygun olaraq apariimalidir.
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Verkleidung ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW SAO 40-2 - 140-2
casing ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW

1 habillage ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW
rivestimento ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW
revestimiento ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW
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Pos | Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. Remarks
Dénomination Numéro de commande Remarques
Descrizioni N° d'ordine Osservazioni
Descripcién Numero el ordenar ",r Observaciones

N

53|55/35
1 | Abdeckblech Ju/Bo oben SP 8 738 206 055 HEE
1 | Abdeckblech Ju/Bo oben SP 8 738 206 062
2 |Seitenwand Ju/Bo SP 8 738 206 063
2 |Seitenteil links V2 Ju/Bo 8738211472
3 |Seitenteil EPP <10 kW 8 738 206 080 FD <240
3 |Seitenteil EPP > 10 kW 8738 206 081 L AR BN |
3 |Seitenteil EPP <10 kW V2 8738213 950 FD >= 240
4 |Vorderwand EPP <10 kW 8738 206 981 FD <240
4 |Vorderwand EPP > 10 kW 8 738 206 982 L AR BN |
4 |Vorderwand EPP <10 kW V2 8738213 951 FD >= 240
5 |Blende 8 738 206 084
5 |Blende 8 738 206 085
6 |Vorderwand Ju/Bo SP 8 738 206 064
6 |Vorderwand Ju/Bo V2 8738210333 LN |
8 |Sicherungsgitter klein 8 738 206 294 LB |
8 | Sicherungsgitter mittel 8 738 206 295 HEE
9 |Abdeckung (s) 8738 209 186 HEE
9 | Abdeckung (1) 8738209 187 L AR BN |

10 |Gehause EPP (s) 8738209 182 LA L FD <240

10 |Luftkasten (1) 8738209 183 L AR BN |

10 |Gehause EPP V2 8738213 952 FD >= 240

11 |Spannband (s) 8738209 184
11 |Spannband (I) 8738 209 185 HEE

12 | Abdeckhaube fiir INPA 6 - 8 AR 8 738 205 044 HEE

12 | Abdeckhaube fiir INPA 11 - 14 AR 8738 205 045 L AR BN |

13 | Abdeckung (Isolierung) 8738210 161 L BN BN | FD < 240

13 |Isolierung (1) 8738210 162 L AR BN |

13 |Abdeckung (Isolierung) V2 8738213 954 LA L FD >= 240

14 | Seitenwand Ju/Bo SP 8 738 206 063 HEE

14 | Seitenwand Ju/Bo V2 rechts 8738210332 HEE

16 | Tulle (10x) 8738212765 HEE
Abdeckung Geblase 8 738 207 587 HEE
Schallisolierung Set 8738212077 L BN BN | FD<=760
Montagematerial Abdeckhaube ODU 8738212742 HEE
Montage-Set Verkleidung auRen V2 8738212816 L BN BN |

SAO 40-2 - 140-2 Verkleidung ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW

casing ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW
habillage ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW 1
rivestimento ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW
revestimiento ODU Bo/Ju 5-9 kW
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Pos | Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. Remarks
Dénomination Numéro de commande Remarques
Descrizioni N° d'ordine Osservazioni
Descripcién Numero el ordenar ",r Observaciones

N
HAEIEIEIEE
1 |Kabelbaum AW 5-10kW 8733703 186 LA L
2 |Kabelbaum einphasig 13 KW 8738 211 936 ]
2 |Kabelbaum dreiphasig 11-17 KW 8738211937
3 | Temperaturfihler NTC 900mm 4,7kOhm 8 738 203 398 u [ N |
4 |Verdampfer 746x800 2R4C A 8733703 165
4 |Verdampfer 746x800 2R5C B 8733703 166 [ ]
4 |Verdampfer 746x800 3R8C C 8733703 167 n
4 | Verdampfer 920x1075 3R9C D 8733703 168 [ N |
4 |Verdampfer 920x1075 4R12C E 8733703 169
5 |Steuereinheit CUHP 1/O Board AW V4.19 8738212828 [ N |
6 |Geblase 500mm 8733703 160
6 |Geblase R10R-63LPS 8738211938
7 | Temperaturfihler 200mm, 4,7 kOhm 8733703183
8 |Heizkabel 8 738 206 093
8 |Heizkabel 8 738 206 094
9 | Temperaturfihler 1000 mm R80 8 738 207 622 u

10 |Kompressor SNB130FGBMT 8733703 187

10 |Kompressor SNB172FEKMT 8733703 188 n

10 |Kompressor TNB306FPGMT 200V 8733703 189 | ]

10 |Kompressor TNB306FPNMT 400V 8733703 190 ] ]

11 |Isolierung Kompressor SNB 130-172 8733 703 206 HEE
11 |lIsolierung Kompressor TNB 306 8733 703 207

12 | Druckfiihler PL1 15bar 8733703 201 LA L

13 |Behalter 3,11 8733703 208 [ ]

13 | Akkumulator 1,8l 8733703210 n

13 | Akkumulator 1,51 8733703 211 [ ]

14 | Spule 4-Wege-Ventil 8733703 163 HEE ]

15 |4-Wege-Ventil STF-0251 G1 8733703 874

15 |4-Wege-Ventil STF-0316 G1 8733703875 n

15 |4-Wege-Ventil STF-0441G1 13-17 kW 8733703877 L AR BN |

16 |Verflissiger B26-20 8733703170 [ ]

16 |Verflissiger B26-24 8733703171 [ ]

16 |Verflissiger B26-32 8733703172 n

16 |Verflissiger B26-46 8733703173 [ N |

16 |Verflissiger B26-60 8733703 174 | ]

17 | Temperaturfihler 200 mm, 10 kOhm 8733703 181 HEEEEE

18 | Druckfiihler PH1 46bar 8 733703 200 HEEEEN

19 |Druckschalter 43,8bar 8733703 199 HEEENEN

20 |Trockenfilter 8733702983 HEEEEN

21 | Wechselrichter 1-Phase 8733703 202 L BN BN | FD < 655

21 | Wechselrichter 1-Phase 8 738 209 407 L BN BN | FD >= 655

21 | Wechselrichter dreiphasig 8738 211 935 u u

21 |Inverter + EMC Filter Set 8738214 148 | ]

22 |Expansionsventil UKV 18D259 8733703212 LA L

22 |Expansionsventil UKV 25D260 8733703213 HEE

23 |Expansionsventil UKV 18D259 8733703212 [N

23 |Expansionsventil UKV 25D260 8733703213 [ N | ]

23 |Expansionsventil UKV 32 8733703215

24 | Spule Expansionsventil UKV-A300mm 8733703216 u L BN BN |

25 |Netzfilter 1-phasig 25A 8738213730

26 |Auffangwanne S 8 738 208 502 LA L FD <240

26 |Auffangwanne L 8 738 208 503 HEE

SAO 40-2 - 140-2 Warmeblock

heat exchanger
échangeur thermique 2
Scambiatore primario
bloque térmico
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Pos | Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. Remarks
Dénomination Numéro de commande Remarques
Descrizioni N° d'ordine Osservazioni
Descripcién Numero el ordenar T Observaciones

oo | o

BRI
|- |T|o|o
Q|Q|Q|Q|Q|Q
L << <L |< [ <
D DD |N|N]|N

26 |Auffangwanne V2 8738213 953 L BN BN | FD >= 240

29 |Kugelkopf m. Gewinde (4x) 8738210 307 L BN BN |
Stellfuss M10x60 87183119850 L BN BN |
Cable CANbus 2x2x0,75 30m 8738 213 456 | ] | BN BN |

SAO 40-2 - 140-2 Warmeblock

heat exchanger
échangeur thermique 2
Scambiatore primario
bloque térmico
9 6720812168
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Pos | Description Denomination Descrizione Descripcion
1 Element of construction Groupe de construction Gruppo di construzione Grupo de construccion
1 Cover panel top small Ju/Bo top|tble de recouvrement Ju/Bo pannello di copertura Ju/Bo Chapa de recubrimiento
SP haut SP sopra SP superior Ju/Bo SP
1 Cover panel top medium Ju/Bo |tble de recouvrement Ju/Bo pannello di copertura Ju/Bo Chapa de recubrimiento
SP haut SP sopra SP superior Ju/Bo SP
2 side panel Ju/Bo SP face latérale Ju/Bo SP Parete laterale Ju/Bo SP Pared lateral Ju/Bo SP
2 Side panel JU/Bo left V2 SP ggnneau latéral gauche V2 Ju/ gznnello laterale sinistra V2 Ju/ Parte lateral izquierda V2 Ju/Bo
. s . Pannello laterale EPP minore
3 Side panel EPP <10 kW small |élément latéral EPP <10 kW 10 kKW Parte lateral EPP <10 kW
3 Side panel EPP > 10 kW mid | élément latéral EPP > 10 kW Pannello laterale EPP > 10 kW |Parte lateral EPP >10 kW
3 Side panel EPP <10 kW small Elément latéral EPP <10 kW V2 Pannello laterale EPP minore Parte lateral EPP <10 kW V2
V2 10 kW V2
4 |EPP Front Small panneau avant EPP <10 kW ﬁ’g”k’:/fl"c’ anteriore EPP minore | 5. o 4 delantera EPP <10 kW
4 Front panel EPP > 10 kW mid  |panneau avant EPP > 10 kW parete anteriore EPP > 10 kW |Pared delantera EPP >10 kW
4 EPP Front small V2 Panneau avant EPP <10 kW V2 Pannello anteriore EPP minore |Pared delantera EPP <10 kW
10 kW V2 V2
5 cover cache copertura Marco
6 front panel Ju/Bo SP panneau avant Ju/Bo SP parete anteriore Ju/Bo SP Pared delantera Ju/Bo SP
6 front panel Ju/Bo v.2 SP panneau avant Ju/Bo V2 parete anteriore Ju/Bo V2 Pared delantera Ju/Bo V2
8 Protection Grid. Small-Acc Petite grille de protection Rete di protezione S:éll Hzr;]);otecmon evaporador
8 Protection Grid. Mid-Acc Grille de protection WPLAR Rete di protezione Rejll!a proteccion evaporador
11-14kw mediana
9 Cover (s) Revétement (s) Pannello protettivo (s) Recubrimiento (s)
9 Cover (I) Revétement (1) Pannello protettivo (1) Recubrimiento (1)
10 | Air box (s) Caisson (s) Camera ventilazione (s) Camara de aire (s)
10 | Air box (I) Caisson (I) Camera ventilazione (1) Camara de aire (1)
10 |Air box EPP V2 Caisson EPP V2 Camera ventilazione EPP V2  |Camara de aire EPP V2
11 Fixing strap (s) Sangle (s) Fascetta di serraggio (s) Cintas de sujecion (s)
11 Fixing strap (I) Sangle (1) Fascetta di serraggio (I) Cintas de sujecion (1)
Cover back small Cpl. ASM .
12 INPA 6 — 8 AR Couverture pour INPA 6 - 8 AR |Copertura per INPA Cubierta
Cover back mid Cpl. ASM INPA | Couverture pour INPA 11 - 14 .
12 11-14 AR WPL-AR Copertura per INPA Cubierta ODU SAO 110-140
. Isolation fagade extérieure . . . .
13 |Front panel (Insulation) petite PDR Pannello (Coibentazione) Frontal (Aislamiento)
13 |Insul. Front Outside Mid SP Isolation (1) Isolamento elettrico (1) Aislamiento (1)
13 |Front panel (Insulation) V2 Panneau avant (Isolation) V2  |Pannello (Coibentazione) V2 Frontal (Aislamiento) V2
14 |side panel Ju/Bo SP face latérale Ju/Bo SP Parete laterale Ju/Bo SP Pared lateral Ju/Bo SP
14  |side panel Ju/Bo v.2 right face latérale Ju/Bo V2 droite Parete laterale Ju/Bo V2 destra |Pared lateral Ju/Bo V2
16 |Grommet PVC (10x) Gaine (10x) Guarnizione (10x) Abrazadera de goma (10x)

Centerplate Neutral

Revétement Ventilateur

Pannello protettivo Ventilatore

Recubrimiento Ventilador
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List of translations
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Traduzione delle descrizioni

Lista de traducciones

Pos | Description Denomination Descrizione Descripcion
Noise reduction kit Kit d'insonorisation Set di insonorizzazione Set de insonorizacion
I\O/IngJJntlng set for cover back Matériel de montage Materiale a corredo Material de montaje
Install. set casing outside/ Kit de montage habillage Juego de montaje revestimiento| Conjunto de montagem
external V2 extérieur V2 exterior revestimento extern
2 Element of construction Groupe de construction Gruppo di construzione Grupo de construccion
1 cable harness AW 5-10kW faisceau de cables AW 5-10kW |cablaggio AW 5-10kW Mazo de cables AW 5-10kW
2 Cabel Harness 1-phase 13kW |Faisceau de cables 1P 13 KW |Cablaggio 1P 13 KW Mazo de cables 1P 13 KW
Cable Harness 3-phase Faisceau de cables 3P 11-17 .
2 11-17KW KW Cablaggio 3P 11-17 KW Mazo de cables 3P 11-17 KW
3 Temperature sensor NTC Sonde de température NTC Sensore sicurezza di Sensor de temperatura NTC
900mm 4,7kOhm 900mm 4,7kOhm temperatura NTC 900 900mm 4,7kOhm
4 Evaporator 746x800 2R4C A Evaporateur 746x800 2R4C A |Evaporatore 746x800 2R4C A |Evaporador 746x800 2R4C A
4 Evaporator 746x800 2R5C B Evaporateur 746x800 2R5C B |Evaporatore 746x800 2R5C B |Evaporador 7kW
4 Evaporator 746x800 3R8C C Evaporateur 746x800 3R8C C |Evaporatore 746x800 3R8C C |Evaporador 746x800 3R8C C
4 Evaporator 920x1075 3R9C D |Evaporateur 920x1075 3R9C D |Evaporatore 920x1075 3R9C D |Evaporador 920x1075 3R9C D
4 |Evaporator 920x1075 4R12C E E"ap‘”ate“r 920x1075 4R12C E"aporatore 9201075 4R12C |2\ o0 orador 920x1075 4R12C E
Régulation CUHP I/0O Board Termoregolazione CUHP 1/O Regulacion CUHP 1/0O Board
5 |CUHPIOBoard AN VA1 | any'vg.19 Board AW V4.19 AW V4.19
6 Fan 500mm Ventilateur 500mm Ventola 500mm Ventilador 500mm
6 Fan R10R-63LPS Ventilateur R10R-63LPS Ventilatore R10R-63LPS Ventilador R10R-63LPS
7 Temperature sensor 200mm, Sonde de température 200mm, |Sensore sicurezza di Sensor de temperatura 200mm,
4,7 kOhm 4,7 kKOhm temperatura 200mm, 4,7 kOhm
8 heating cable cable de chauffage cavo di riscaldamento Cable de calefaccion
9 Temperature sensor 1000 mm | Sonde de température 1000mm |Sonda di temperatura 1000mm |Sensor de temperatura
R80 R80 R80 1000mm R80
10 |Compressor SNB130FGBMT  |Compresseur SNB130FGBMT |Compressore SNB130FGBMT |Compresor SNB130FGBMT
10 |Compressor SNB172FEKMT  |Compresseur SNB172FEKMT |Compressore SNB172FEKMT |Compresor SNB172FEKMT
10 Compressor TNB306FPGMT | Compresseur TNB306FPGMT |Compressore TNB306FPGMT | Compresor TNB306FPGMT
200V 200V 200V 200V
10 Compressor TNB306FPNMT | Compresseur TNB306FPNMT | Compressore TNB306FPNMT | Compresor TNB306FPNMT
400V 400V 400V 400V
1 insulation compressor SNB isolation compresseur SNB coibentazione compressore Aislamiento compresor SNB
130-172 130-172 SNB 130-172 130-172
. . . . coibentazione compressore Aislamiento compresor TNB
1 insulation compressor TNB 306 |isolation compresseur TNB 306
TNB 306 306
12 |Pressure sensor PL1 15bar capteur de pression PL1 15bar ?ggas?re di pressione PL1 Sonda de presién PL1 15bar
13 |Reciver 3,11 ballon de stockage 3,11 Sostegno 3,11 Depésito 3,11
13 |Accumulator 1,8l ballon de stockage 1,8l Sostegno 1,8l Depésito 1,8l
13 |Accumulator 1,5l ballon de stockage 1,5l Sostegno 1,5l Depésito 1,51
14 |coil 4-way valve bobine vanne a 4 voies bobina valvola a 4 vie Bobina valvula de 4 vias
15 |4-way valve STF-0251 G1 vanne a 4 voies STF-0251 G1 |valvola a 4 vie STF-0251 G1 Valvula de 4 vias STF-0251 G1
15 |4-way valve STF-0316 G1 vanne a 4 voies STF-0316 G1 |valvola a 4 vie STF-0316 G1 Valvula de 4 vias STF-0316 G1
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List of translations

Liste des traductions
Traduzione delle descrizioni

Lista de traducciones

Pos | Description Denomination Descrizione Descripcion

15 4-way valve STF-0441G1 13-17 |vanne a 4 voies STF-0441G1 |valvola a 4 vie STF-0441G1 Vaélvula de 4 vias STF-0441G1
kw 13-17 kW 13-17 kW 13-17 kW

16 |Condenser B26-20 CondenseurB26-20 Condensatore B26-20 Sifén B26-20

16 |Condenser B26-24 Condenseur B26-24 Condensatore B26-24 Sifén B26-24

16 |Condenser B26-32 Condenseur B26-32 Condensatore B26-32 Sifén B26-32

16 |Condenser B26-46 Condenseur B26-46 Condensatore B26-46 Sifén B26-46

16 |Condenser B26-60 Condenseur B26-60 Condensatore B26-60 Sifén B26-60

17 Temperature sensor 200 mm, |sonde de température 200 mm, |Sensore sicurezza di Sensor de temperatura 200
10 kOhm 10 kOhm temperatura 200 mm mm, 10 kOhm

18 |Pressure sensor PH1 46bar capteur de pression PH1 46bar fgg:?re di pressione PH1 Sonda de presién PH1 46bar

19 |Pressure switch 43,8bar Interrupteur 43,8bar Interruttore di rete 43,8bar Interruptor 43,8bar

20 |Dry filter ODU filtre a sec filtro a secco Filtro seco

21 Inverter ID826S 1-fas Onduleur Une phase Inverter 1 fase Inversor 1-fase

21 Inverter ID826S 1-phase Onduleur monophase ID826S |Inverter 1 fase Inversor 1-fase

21 Inverter 3-phase Onduleur 3P Inverter 3P Inversor 3P

21 Inverter 1-phase+filter EMC kit |Kit inverseur + filtre EMC Inverter + set filtro EMC CE)’(\)Argunto de inversor + filtro

22 |Expansion valve UKV 18D259 |Détendeur UKV 18D259 Yggg'ﬁagdi espansione UKV Ygg’;;de expansion UKV

22 |Expansion valve UKV 25D260 | Détendeur UKV 25D260 ;’gg‘z’g‘odi espansione UKV ;’Ség’;é%de expansion UKV

23 |Expansion valve UKV 18D259 |Détendeur UKV 18D259 Yg'[‘)’ggagdi espansione UKV Yé‘g’é’g‘;de expansion UKV

23 |Expansion valve UKV 25D260 |Détendeur UKV 25D260 \z/ggggaodi espansione UKV \2/5é||:\)/gilsaode expansion UKV

23 |Expansion valve UKV 32 Détendeur UKV 32 Valvola di espansione UKV 321 |Valvula de expansion UKV 32

2 Coil Expansion valve UKV- Bobine Détendeur UKV- Cobin valvola expasione UKV- |Bobina La Valvula de expasion
A300mm A300mm A300mm UKV-A300mm

25 |Filter1-phase 25A Filtre secteur monophasé 25A  |Filtro di rete monofase 25A Filtro de red 1 fase 25A

26 |DrippansS Collecteur S Vaschetta di raccolta S Cajon de recogida S

26 |DrippanL Collecteur L Vaschetta di raccolta L Cajon de recogida L

26 |Drip pan V2 Collecteur V2 Vaschetta di raccolta V2 Cajon de recogida V2

29 |Snaplock to fan SP (4x) Rotule avec fil (4x) Testa a sfera con filo (4x) Sujeccion (4x)

Adjusting Screw M10x60 black
stainless

pied M10x60

Piedino di regolazione M10x60

Pata regulable M10x60

Cable CANbus 30m 2x2x0,75

Cable CANbus 2x2x0,75 30m

Cavo conduttore CANbus
2x2x0,75 30m

Cables CANbus 2x2x0,75 30m

2022/08

12

6720812168




Geratetypen
Types of appliances

Types de chaudieres
Tipo apparecchi

Tipos de aplicaciones

2022/08

Gerat Bestell-Nr. Land Bemerkungen
Appliance Ordering no. Country Remarks
Chaudiere Numéro de commande Pays Remarques
Apparecchio N° d'ordine Paese Osservazioni
Aparato Numero el ordenar Paese Observaciones
SAO 60-2 8 738 204 972 Belgien,Deutschland,Luxemburg,Polen,Schw
SAO 110-2 8 738 204 974 Belgien,Deutschland,Polen,Schweiz,Spanie
SAO 140-2 8 738 204 975 Belgien,Deutschland,Polen,Schweiz,Spanie
SAO 40-2 8 738 204 971 Belgien,Deutschland,Polen,Schweiz,Spanie
SAO 80-2 8 738 204 973 Belgien,Deutschland,Polen,Schweiz,Spanie
SAO 110-2 (1~) 8738 208 729 Spanien

13 6720812168



X7 JUNKERS

Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH
Junkersstr. 20-24
D-73249 Wernau / Germany
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